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PETITION REGARDING  

THE GRAND ETHIOPIAN RENAISSANCE DAM (GERD) 

WHEREAS, the efforts of the United States and the World Bank to resolve the dispute between Egypt 
and Ethiopia are well intentioned; 

WHEREAS, the Joint Statement of Egypt, Ethiopia, Sudan, the United States, and the World Bank, issued 
on November 6, 2019, sets dates that do not allow sufficient time for consultation or for a realistic 
examination of the ramification of any agreement to Ethiopia’s sovereignty and future generations;  

WHEREAS, the assessment of the feasibility of a dam on the Blue Nile was completed more than  half a 
century ago, and the site of the belated GERD project was identified during geological surveys conducted 
between 1956 and 1964 by the United States Bureau of Reclamation (Brookings, July 25, 2013);  

WHEREAS, a robust framework was laid out under the Nile Basin Initiative (NBI) in 1999 by ten countries 
and the World Bank, which subsequently refused to fund the current project (Liersch, Koch and 
Hattermann, 2017), but appears now to play a “neutral” observer/mediator role; 

WHEREAS, an agreement between Ethiopia and four other upstream riparian States (Kenya, Uganda, 
Rwanda and Tanzania), signed on the Cooperative Framework Agreement (CFA), favoring the equitable 
and fair use of the waters of the Nile River, was ratified by the Ethiopian Parliament on June 13, 2013;   

WHEREAS, Egypt, Sudan and Ethiopia had agreed on a technical team studying the impact of filling the 
GERD, but Egypt still continues to backtrack on the agreements and refuses to negotiate in good faith; 

WHEREAS, Egypt, instead of using  modern transboundary water treaties, such as the NBI and the ones 
between the United States and Mexico as a framework for cooperation and negotiation, has  demanded 
the inclusion of skewed colonial-era treaties, which are irrelevant to current realities and have no binding 
effect on Ethiopia because the latter was not a party to the treaties in spite of being a sovereign state at 
the time; 

WHEREAS, at a time when the transition in Ethiopia is experiencing considerable challenges, Egypt has 
seized the opportunity to advance its own interests by undermining the NBI framework and the ongoing 
change in Ethiopia, as was evidenced by the official pronouncements of successive Egyptian politicians 
threatening implicitly to take a military action against Ethiopia while supporting clandestinely subversive 
activities through funneling funds to anti-government adversaries; 
 
WHEREAS, it is well recognized that Egypt’s objective of thwarting the filling of the GERD within the 
appropriate time would cause extreme economic hardship on Ethiopia due to escalating costs and lost 
opportunities;   
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement on Declaration of Principles  on which the joint statement is founded is a step 
backward from the NBI, which requires three countries to negotiate separately, while deliberately giving 
large concessions to Egypt;    

https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm827
https://www.brookings.edu/blog/up-front/2013/07/25/while-egypt-struggles-ethiopia-builds-over-the-blue-nile-controversies-and-the-way-forward/
https://www.nilebasin.org/
https://www.crisisgroup.org/africa/horn-africa/ethiopia/271-bridging-gap-nile-waters-dispute
https://www.pambazuka.org/governance/misplaced-opposition-grand-ethiopian-renaissance-dam
https://thelede.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/06/06/with-cameras-rolling-egyptian-politicians-threaten-ethiopia-over-dam/
https://www.bbc.com/news/world-africa-50328647
https://www.internationalwaterlaw.org/documents/regionaldocs/Final_Nile_Agreement_23_March_2015.pdf
https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm827
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WHEREAS, a fair and balanced solution can be formulated and implemented only on the basis of a 
framework that guarantees and respects the sovereignty of Ethiopia over the sources of the Blue Nile 
and the operation of the dam; 
 
WHEREAS, failure of a fair and balanced solution will create a major Afro-Arab conflict, with horrific and 
catastrophic consequences;   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, We academics and professionals of Ethiopian origin in the Diaspora have filed this 
petition to: 
  
(1) The Secretary General of the United Nations, to exert influence against Egypt’s unacceptable 

behavior and avert potential conflict in the region; 
(2) The President of the Pan African Parliament, to support the Nile Basin Initiative and to demand Egypt 

to refrain from undermining Ethiopia’s sovereign rights over the sources of the Blue Nile and the 
dam; including but not limited to its operations. 

(3) The Chairperson of the African Union Commission, to support the Nile Basin Initiative and to demand 
Egypt to refrain from undermining Ethiopia’s sovereign rights over the sources of the Blue Nile and 
the dam, including but not limited to its operations; 

(4) The President of the United States, to be a neutral facilitator; 
(5) The President of Russia, to be a neutral facilitator; 
(6) The President of the World Bank, to use its good offices to play the role of a neutral facilitator and 

revisit its refusal to finance the GERD project; 
(7) The President of the Arab Republic of Egypt, to cease and desist undermining the Nile Basin Initiative, 

and the sovereignty of Ethiopia on the basis of a water security mindset; 
(8) The Speaker of the Arab Parliament, to retract the recent letter and to cease intimidating Ethiopia; 
(9) The Egyptian academics and professionals, to find an amicable and mutually beneficial solutions to 

the problem; and  
(10)  The Prime Minister of Ethiopia, to fight for a reasonable resolution, taking into consideration the 

water rights of future generations, based on a framework that does not compromise in anyway the 
sovereignty of the country over the sources of the Blue Nile and the dam, including but not limited 
to its operations.   
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 Petitioner Email address Institutional Affiliation 

1 
Professor Seid 
Hassan 

shassan@murraystate.edu 
Department of Economics, Murray 
State University 

2 
Professor Minga 
Negash 

minga.negash1@gmail.com 
Department of Accounting, MSU 
Denver 

3 
Professor Getachew 
Begashaw 

gbegasha@harpercollege.edu 
Department of Economics, Harper 
College, Chicago 

4 
Professor Demissie 
Alemayehu 

da15@columbia.edu 
Department of Statistics, Columbia 
University 

5 
Dr. Ashenafi 
Gossaye 

ashenafigossaye@gmail.com 
Department of Housing, City of 
Seattle 

6 Dr. Adane G. Kassa akassa@prairiestate.edu 
Institutional Research, Prairie State 
College 

7 Dr. Erku Yimer Eyimer1@gmail.com 
Ethiopiawinnet Council for the 
Defense of Citizens Rights 

8 
 Tesfamichael 
Makonnen 

 tesfam2@gmail.com 
Ethiopiawinnet Council for the 
Defense of Citizens Rights 

9 
 Dr. Tsehai 
Berhaneselassie 

 tsehaibs@eircom.net 
Independent Scholar, Ireland 

10 
Prof. Emeritus 
Alemante 
Gebreselassie 

 agsela@gmail.com Department of Law, College of 
Williams and Mary, Richmond VA 

11 
 Professor Almaz 
Zewdie 

 Yeshimebet2@gmail.com 
Department of Sociology, Howard 
University, Washington, DC 

12 
 Professor Emeritus 
Assefa Mehretu 

 mehretu@msu.edu 

Department of Geography 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, MI 48824 
 

13 
Professor Getachew 
Haile  ghaile1445@gmail.com 

Department of Religious Studies, 
University of Minnesota, MN 

14 Professor Haile H. 
Larebo 

  

mhlarebo29@gmail.com Department of History, Morehouse 
College, Atlanta, GA 

15 
 Professor Sisay 
Assefa  sisay.asefa@gmail.com 

Department of Economics, Western 
Michigan University, Kalamazoo, MI 

16 
 Professor Solomon 
Addis Getahun  solomonaddis2012@gmail.com 

Department of History, Central 
Michigan University, 

17 
 Prof. Solomon 
Gashaw  Gashaws@morris.umn.edu 

Department of Sociology, University 
of Minnesota at Morris, MN 

18 
 Professor Laureate 
Teshome Abebe  tabebe@eiu.edu 

Department of Economics, Eastern 
Illinois University, IL, USA 

19 Professor Walle 
Engedayehu  waengedayehu@pvamu.edu 

Dept of Political Science, Prairie View 
A&M University, Prairie View, Texas, 
USA 

20 Professor 
Achamyeleh Debela  adebela@gmail.com 

Department of Arts and Design, North 
Carolina Central University, Durham, 
NC 

21 Professor Emeritus 

Daniel Kendie daniel.kendie14@gmail.com 

Department of Economics, 

Henderson State University, 

Arkadelphia AK 

22 
Professor Asrat 

Tessema Atessena@emich.edu 

Department of Finance, Eastern 

Michigan University, Ypsilanti, MI 

23 
 Dr. Gebeyehu Ejigu  gejigu@govst.edu 

Chancellor, Governors University, 
Chicago, IL 
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24 
 Dr. Aklog Birara   abt.semegn@gmail.com 

President, Ethiopian Democratic 
Forum 

25 
 Dr. Msmaku Asrat  msmaku@comcast.net 

Science and Technology Consultant, 
Silver Springs, MD 

26 
 Betru 
Gebregziabher  gbetru@gmail.com 

Senior Mortgage Banker, Leader One 
Financial Corporation, Plano, Texas 

27 
 Tsehay Demeke  tdemeke@fisk.edu 

Department of Computer Sciences, 
Fisk University, Nashville, TN 

28 

 Dr. Abera Zewdie  azewdie@comcast.net 

Vice President of Program 
operations, Ada McKinley Community 
Services Inc., Northern Illinois 
University, Chicago IL 

29  Dr. Aregahagn 
Negatu  asnegatu@gmail.com 

Department of Computer Sciences, 
University of Tennessee, Memphis, 
TN 

30 
 Dr. Kassa Kebede 

ginfile@aol.com Independent International Affairs 
Professional, Washington, DC 

31  Dr Messeret 
Mengistu meseretmengistu.mm@gmail.com 

MD, Stockholm Sweden Medical 
Doctor, Stockholm, Sweden 

32 

Dr. Zewge Shiferaw zeshid@gmail.com 
Department of Endocrinology, NYP-
BMH 

33  Dr. Kinfe Gebeyehu  kgebeyehu@comcast.net Department of Pediatrics, Chicago IL 

34 
Dr. Amare Tegbaru  a.tegbaru@gmail.com 

Institute of Tropical Agriculture. 
Eastern Africa Regional Hub, Dar es 
Salaam, Tanzania (Retired) 

35 
 Yilma Zerihun  yilma.zerihun@gmail.com 

Department of Environmental Quality, 
Dallas, Texas 

36  Dr. Tsigereda 
Mulugeta 

  

tsigeredam2020@gmail.com 
Financial services, NY 

37 Eng. Hezekiel 
Eskender 

  

Zeke.Eskender@ipaper.com 
Chief Engineer International Paper 

38  Dr. Takele M. Dinka  takele2004@yahoo.com Engineer, City of Dallas 

39 
 Dr. Meheret 
Ayenew  meheretay@yahoo.com 

Executive Director of the Forum for 
Social Studies in Addis Ababa 

40 
 Mesfin Mekonen  mmekonen@aol.com 

Manager, National Press Club, 
Washington, DC 

41 
 Laike Misikir  laikemariam@yahoo.com 

Department of Engineering, Ford 
Corp., Ann Arbor, MI 

42  Kone Feseha  Fseha@outlook.com Director, ECCNOVA 

43  Dr. Mekdes 
Tegegnework   

Director, ECCNOVA, R&P Program 

Specialist at ECDC 

44 Andargatchew 
Assegid 

  

aandarge07@yahoo.fr 
UN, South Sudan 

45 
 Aklilu Adeye Aklilu@ecachicago.org 

Ethiopian Community Association in 
Chicago 

46 
 Bekele 
Woldemariam  bekelecin@gmail.com Lecturer, Admas University 

mailto:tdemeke@fisk.edu
mailto:meseretmengistu.mm@gmail.com
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47  Amb. Imru Zelleke  Izell44395@aol.com Former Senior Government Official 

48  Abera Yemane-ab  aberayemaneab@gmail.com Former Senior Government Official 

49 
 Dinku Adal  debrelib24@gmail.com 

International Ethiopian Youth, 
Houston, Texas 

50 
 Capt. Teshome 
Tenkolu  unitedetaf@gmail.com 

United Former Ethiopian Air Force 
Association 

51 Mengistie Asressie  mengistie1@outlook.com Community Leader, Chicago 

52 Dr Gashu Habte ghabte12@aol.com M and N Habte Enterprise Inc. 

51 
Seleshi Telahun  Seltel05@msn.com 

Ethiopiawinnet: Council for the 
defense of Citizens Rights 

52 
 Dr. Imru Assefa mogesash14@gmail.com 

Ethiopiawinnet: Council for the 
defense of Citizens Rights 

 

mailto:unitedetaf@gmail.com

